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BEFORE THE 
DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOSEPH F. BASILE, M.D. 

Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. G74601 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) File No. 03-2000-108170 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Waiver is hereby adopted as the Decision 
and Order of the Division of Medical Quality of the Medical Board of California, 
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 19, 2006 

IT IS SO ORDERED May 18, 2006 

MEDICAL BQ~ALIFORNIA

B~:>) 
Steven Alexander, Chair 
Panel A 
Division of Medical Quality 
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BILL -LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

VIVIEN H. HARA 
Supervising Deputy Attorney Genera] 

JOSE R. GUERRERO 
State Bar No. 97276 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
J51 S Clay Street, 20 th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Tele~hone: (510) 622-2219 
Facsimile: (510)622-2121 

Attorneys for Comph.inant 

BEFORE THE 
DMSJON OF MEDICAL QUALITY 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STA TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOSEPH F. BASILE, M.D. 
BO Coffee Road, Suite 7 
Modesto, CA 95355 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 
No. G74601 . 

Respondent. 

Case No. 03-2000w 108170 

OAH No. N2002050521 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
WAIVER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pRrties to fut 

ah~ve-cntitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

l. Ron Joseph (Complainant) was the Executive Directc1r ofthe Medical 

Board of California when this action commenced. Currently, David T. Thornton, is the 

Executive Director. This action was brought solely in their official capacities. Complninant in 

thi~ matter is represented by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of Califomin.. by Jose R. 

Guerrero, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Joseph F. Basile, M.D .. (Respondent), is represented in thi!i 

proceeding hy attorney Robert B. Zaro, Esq., whose address i11 915 L Street, Suite 1240. 

Sacramento, CA 95814. 

, 

I 
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3. On July 9, 1992, the Medical Board of California issued PhysicillIJ's and 

Surgeon1s Certificate No. G74601 to Joseph F. Basile, M.D. (Respondent). The Certific11te was 

in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 
J 

brought in Accusation No. 

03-2000-108170 and will expire on May 31, 2006. 

JVR1SDICTIQN 

4. Accusation No. 03-2000-108170 was filed before the Divi:,ion of Medical 

Quality (Division) for the Medical Board of California, Department of Coni;umer Affairs, and is 

currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily re<Juired 

: documents were properly senied on Respondent on March 22, 2002. Respondent timely filed his 

•Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy ofAccusation No. 03-2000-108170 is 

: a.nached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. A proposed written decision by 

; 

i
! 
Administrative Law Judge, Jonathan Lew was submitted 

. . 
to the Board on August 3, 2004 for its 

adoption and/or rejection. On August 3, 2004 the Board sent a Notice of Non-Adoption of 

: Proposed Decision to the parties. On Novemher 22, 2004 the Board issued its Order ofRemand 
I 

: to the Administrative Law Judge, ordering the tiling of additional evidence on solely two issues. 

lThe remand hearing was scheduled to begin on Marcb. 8, 2005. 

ADVISEMENT AND WANERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

 understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 03-2000-108170. Respondent bas 

 also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented hy 

 counsel at his own expense; the right to confront end cross-examine the witnesses against him;. 

:the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

 subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

: reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

:Califomia Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

.

:

:

I
:

:
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7, Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

8. Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Ccrtifica1e is subject 

 tc, discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Division's imposition of disciplille as se1 forth in 

 the Disciplinary Order below. 

:

·

CONTINGENCY 

9. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Division of Medical 

:Quality. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the 

'. Medical Board of California may communicate directly with the Divifdon rcgardi11g th.is 

'. stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By 

. signing the stipulatio.n, Respondent understands and agrees that he may nol withdraw his 

]agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Division considers and acts upon 

:it. If the Division fails to adopt this stipulation a.s its Decision and Order) the Stipulated 

: Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for thls pnragraph1 il shall 

ibc inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Division shall no1 be disqualified 

;fr()m further action hy baving coruidered this matter. 

l 0. . The panies understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

/ Settlement and Disciplinary Order) including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

jforce and effect as the originals. 

11. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

•agree that the Division may1 without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

:following Disciplinary Order: 

PJSCIPLJNARY ORDER 
TIIE BOA.RD HEREBY ADOPTS the proposed written decision of 

: Administrative Law Judge, Jonathan Lew, attached hereto as Exhibit B, ex.cept for paragmph 10 

(ten) of the legal conclusions which sets forth the penalty and the original Penalty Order at pngc 

;13 of tht written propoaed decision. THE PENALTY IS HEREBY INCREASED BY AN 

3 
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ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR. IT IS TiiEREFORE ORDERED that Physician's end Surgeon's 

Certificate No. G74601 issued to Respondent Joseph F. Basile, M.D. is revoked. However, the 

revocation is stayed and Respondent is plnced on probation for four (4) years on the following 

tcnns and conditions: 

STANDARD CONDJTIONS 

l. NOTIFJCATIOK Prior to engaging in the practice of medicine the 

respondent shall provide a true copy of the Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the 

Chi of Executive Officer al every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to 

respondent, at any other facility where respondent engages in the practice of medicine, including 

all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief Executive 

Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage. to respondent. 

Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Division or its designee within 15 cal.cnd!iI 

days. This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or inrurance 

earner. 

.., 
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IS 2. MERVISION OF PHYSlClAN ASS1SI6b.TS. During probation, 

respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants. 

3. OBEY ALL 1-,A\VS Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local 

laws, all rules goverrung the practice of medicine in California., end remain in full compliance 

with any court ordered criminal probation, payments and other orders. 

4. OUARTERLY DECL&RATIONS Respondent shall submit guanerly 

declarations under penalty ofperjUI)' on forms provided by the Division, stating whether tl1en: 

has been compliance with all the conditions of probation. Respondent shall submit quarterly 

dcclarationc; not later than ten (l 0) calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter. 

16 

17 
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23 

24 5. PROBATION UNIT COMPLIANCE Respondent shall comply with the 

Division's probation unit. Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Division informed of 

respondent's business and residence addresses. Changes of such addresses shall be immediately 

communicated in writing to the Division or its designee. Under no circumstances shall a Post 

Office Bc,:x i;crvc a<; an address of record, except as 11llowed by Business and Profo!lsions Code 
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section 2021 (b). 

Respondent shall not engage in the practice ofrnedicine in respondent's place of 

residence. Respondent shall mnintain a current and renewed California physician's nnd 

surgeon's lioensc. 

Respondent shall immediately inform the Division or its designee, in writing, of 

travel to any a.reas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or i5 contemplated to last, 

more than thirty (30) calendar days. 

6. INTERVIEW WITB THE DMSION,. OR TTS 12fSlGNEE Respondent 

shall be available in person for interviews at respondent's place ofbusiness or at the probation 

unit office, with the Division or il«i designee upon request at various intervals. end either with or 

without prior notice throughout the term ofprobation. 

7. RESIDING OR PRACTICING OUT OF STATE In the event respondent 

should leave the State of California to reside or to practice respondent shall notify the Division or 

its designee in writing within thirty (30) calendar days prior to the dates ofdeparture and return. 

Non-practice is defined as any period of time exceeding thirty (30) calendar days in which 

respondent is not engaging in any activities defined in Sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business 

and Professions Code, 

All time spent in an intensive training program outside the State of California 

which hM been approved by ~e Division or its designee shall be considered as time spent in the· 

prnctice- ofmedicine within the State. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be 

considered as a period ofnon-practice. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or practice 

outNide California will not apply to the reduction of the probationary tenn. Periods of temporary 

or permanent residence or practice out!lide California will relieve respondent of the relilponsibility 

to comply wiU1 the probationary terms and condition~ with the exception of this condition Md 

the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; and Probation Unit 

Compliance. 

Respondont's license shall be automatically canceled ifrespondent's periods of 

tt:mporary or pennonent residence or practice outside California totals two years. However, 

5 
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respondent's license shall not be canceled as long as respondent is residing and practicing 

medicine in another stl\.te of the United States and is on active probation with the medical 

licensing authority of that state, in which case the two year period shall begin on the date 

probatilm is completed or terminated in that state. 

8. FAILURE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE-CALIFORNIA RESIDENT In 

the event respondent resides in the State of California end for any reason respoJ'\dent stops 

practicing medicine in California, respondent shall notify the Division or iti; desi!:,111ee in writing 

within thirty (30) calendar days prior to the dates of non-practice ll.Ild return to practice. Any 

period of non-practice within California, as defined in this condition, will not apply to the 

reduction of the probationary term and docs not relieve respondent o"f the responsibilit)· to 

comply with the terms and conditions of probation. Non-practice is defined as any period of time 

exceeding thirty (30) calendar days in which the respondent is not engaging in any aciivitici; 

defined in sections 2051 and 2052 of the Bu,giness and Professions Code. 

All time spent in en intensive training program which has been e.pproved by the 

rnvision or its designee shall be considered time spent in the practice of medicine. For purposes 

of this condition, non-practice due to a Board-ordered suspension or in compliance ,,,.~th a.ay 

other condition of probation, shall not be considered a period of non-practice. 

Respondent's license shall be automatically canceled ifrespondent resides in 

Cwifomia. and for a total of two years, fails to engage in California in any of the activities 

de.s;cribcd in Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052. 

9. VIQLAIIQN OF PROBATION Failure to fully comply with wiy term or 

condition of probation is a violation of probation. If respondent violates probation in any respect, 

the DiviRion, after giving respondent notice and the opponunity to be heard, may revoke 

probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed.· If an accusation or Petition to 

Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against respondent during probation, 

the Division shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is fin11l, end the. period of 

prohati cm shall be extended until the matter is final. 

1h'-., COST ~RY Wit~ (ninety) ca~ d•ys fr~e el'fe~c 
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date o~he Decision'the otberpe 'ad agreed to~the Division or\ts designee, res~ndent shall 

reimburl. 4,000 (four th investigati\IUldthe Divi,ion 't'• amount o ,ond dollan;) ~s 

prosocuti · costs. The fil~·g ofbonkrup y or period o on-practice by r\ndenl shall\ot 
1 

relieve resp· dent his oblig ·on to reimbu the Division its costs. . 
. 

LICENSE 
. 

1l. SURRENDER Following the effective date of this Decision, if 

respondent ceases practicing due to retirement, health reasons or is otherwise unable 10 s11tisfy 

the terms and conditions ofprobation, respondent may request the voluntary surrender of 

respondent's license. The Division reserves the right to evaluate respondent's request and to 

exercise its discretion whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed 

appropriate and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, 

respondent shall within fifteen (15) calendar days deliver respondent's wallet and wall certificete 

to the Division or its designee and respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent 

will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation and. the surrender of 

respondent's license shall be deemed disciplinary action. If respondent re-applies for n medical 

license, the application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement.of a revoked certificate. 

12. PROBATIQN MONITORING COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs 

as.!lociated with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designa1ed by the 

Division, which mny be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medito.l 

Board of California and delivered to the Division or its designee no later than January 3 l of each 

calendar year. Failure to pay com within thirty (30) calendar days of the due date shall 

constitute e. violation of probation. 

13. ~lQN OF PROBATION Respondent shall comply with all 

financial obligations (probation costs, etc,) no later than one hundred twenty (120) calendar days 

prior to the completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, respondent's 

ccrtifil;{lte shall be fully restored. 

Iii 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have ca.rofully tead the ahovc Stipulatc:d SctllC".monl and Di&clplinaJ)' ON.ler lll'ld 

bn.vl! fully c!iscussud it with my attorney, Roberts. Zaro, £sq. I undec$lnnd the stipulo.tior. and 

the eft'e.ot It will bove on my Jlhysicll11\'s ond Surgeon's CGrtifl0aic. l enter intu this Stipulated 

Scttl~om 11nd Disciplinary Order voJuntruily, Jo1i;,wingly1 and intulligc:ntly, and agr00 to bo 

bound by the Decision D.nd Order of the Dividon of Medical QuaJicy, Medic.a.I. Boud of 

California. 

 DATED; d117 fl>, JLIO~ 

J have ro&d IIIl4 t\llly discunec with Rcspoodem Joseph F. Basile, M.D, the ti:nm 

1md c11nditlnns Md other m•tt~rs c.ontziined hi the ahovr. Stipulated s~rtlcmcnt a.mi Di~ciplinfl!Y 

Qrat,r, I o.p:r,rovo lt~ forn\ u.nd oontenl. 

IJATED: ::r-11~ i D~ Q,oo& 

~~ rJ, ~r'O~--....--,,,....---------·----
ROflERT B. ZARO 
Attorney for Jt"sponcJcoL 

/// 
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BEFORE THE 
DNISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOSEPH F. BASILE, M.D. 
130 Coffee Road, Suite 7 
Modesto, California 95355 

Physician and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. G 74601 

Respondent. 

Case No. 03-2000-108170 

OAH No. N200205052 l 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter was heard before Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew, State of 
California, Office of Administrative Hearings on May 24 through 27, and June 16, 2004, in 
Oakland, California. 

Jose R. Guerrero, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant. 

Robert B. Zaro, Esq., represented Joseph F. Basile, M.D., who was present. 

The case was submitted for decision on June 16, 2004. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. Complainant Ronald Joseph was formerly the Executive Director of the Medical 
Board of California (Board). The Accusation and First and Second Amended Accusations 
were issued by him in his official capacity. 

2. On July 9, 1992, the Board issued Joseph F. Basile, M.D. (respondent) Physician 
and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 7460L The certificate was current at all times pertinent to 
this matter. It was due to expire on May 31, 2004, if not renewed. There has been no prior 
disciplinary action taken against this certificate. 

3. The allegations against respondent arise from his involvement in and operation 
of a medical office called "The Vein & Cosmetic Enhancement Center" (VCEC). 

1 
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Complainant contends that respondent engaged in general unprofessional conduct, that he 
aided and abetted the unlicensed practice of medicine, that he failed to maintain adequate and 
accurate medical records, that he made false statements and was dishonest, and that he 
engaged in advertising without the use of his own name and/or without a fictitious name 
permit issued by the Board. 1 Respondent acknowledges his error in failing to obtain a 
fictitious name permit from the Board as required. He contests all other allegations made 
against him. 

4. Professional Background. Respondent attended Georgetown University School 
of Medicine, graduating in 1987. He completed a portion of his residency at Georgetown · 
University before transfening to St. Francis Hospital, affiliated with the University of 
Connecticut. Respondent became board certified in general surgery in April 1996. Between 
1992 and 1999 he was on the medical staff of Salinas Surgery Center in Salinas, California. 
He also associated with the Monterey Peninsula Surgery Center. He describes his work in 
Salinas as a "bread and butter general surgery practice" involving hernia repairs, gall 
bladder, blunt trauma, cancers of all sorts and gastrointestinal surgery. Respondent also 
served as the medical director ofVCEC, a business wholly owned by his wife, Vina Basile. 
She is neither a physician nor a nurse and she holds no other health profession licenses. 
VCEC was located in Carmel. Respondent relocated his medical practice to Modesto, where 
he worked for a short time with the Stanislaus County Health Services Agency. Vina Basile 
remained behind and continued to work in the Carmel VCEC office for a period before that 
office was closed in March 2001. VCEC moved to Modesto and respondent continued there 
in his position as its medical director. 

5. PhotoDerm Vasculight Machine. Much of this case revolves around the use of a 
medical device known as a PhotoDerm Vasculight machine. In 1998, respondent became 
interested in new equipment that could be used for certain cosmetic procedures in a medical 
office setting. He leased a PhotoDerm Vasculight machine from a company called ESC 
Medical Systems, and this machine was delivered to his Salinas office in September or 
October 1998. The PhotoDerm Vasculight machine was designed for the treatment/removal 
ofpigmented lesions, varicose veins, spider veins, reticular veins, age spots and hair. It 
works on the principle of light selectively being absorbed into pigment and then being 
converted into heat energy. The heat induces photocoagulation of blood vessels, a mild 
thermal destruction, without actually bursting the vessels. The body apparently repairs this 
damage and absorbs the damaged vein. This process causes the vein or cosmetic blemishes 
to fade. The concept and technology were developed and tested through the early 1990s, and 
approved by the Food and Drug Administration in early 1994. It is viewed as a relatively 
safe and non-invasive alternative to previous modes ofremoving blemishes. For example, 
one alternative, sclerotherapy, requires injection ofan irritating solution to destroy the inner 
lining of veins, causing clotting and spasm. The new technology eliminated the need for 
sclerotherapy for most patients. 

1 Seven causes for disciplinary action were pied in the Second Amended Accusation. Complainant 
dismissed the third cause (Unlicensed Corporate Practice ofMedicine) and the sixth cause (Conspiracy With 
Unlicensed Person) at the time of hearing. 
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There are other light emitting devices on the market similar to the one manufactured 
by ESC Medical Systems. However, the PhotoDerm V asculight machine is unique in that it 
combines two light components into a single unit. The PhotoDerm component emits intense 
pulse light (IPL) through a hand piece, 5 to 15 mm wide. Filters are used to vary the 
wavelength of light emitted and this will affect the degree of skin penetration. For example, 
shorter wavelengths (550 nanometers (nm)) will penetrate I -2 mm, and longer wavelengths 
(near the infrared spectrum) will penetrate 4 - 6 mm. The amount or dose of light delivered 
per surface unit area is called fluence, and it is measured in joules per square centimeter 
(J/cm2

). The duration and number ofpulses can also be varied. The operator may input 
these several parameters into a computer software program that allows for individualized 
settings. Patients are typically categorized according to a Fitzpatrick skin type scale that 
incorporates their responses to a questionnaire on genetic disposition, reaction to sun 
exposure and tanning habits. The resulting Fitzpatrick scaled score (Skin Types I - VI) will 
guide the operator in making appropriate settings. The PhotoDenn or IPL component is 
particularly effective for treating the small varicose and "spider veins." 

The second component (Vasculight) is essentially a laser. It is a single very long 
wavelength (I 064 run) oflight amplified by reflecting mirrors. The beam from the laser 
hand piece is relatively small (4 mm circle) and because it emits a stronger and more 
coherent light beam it can be used effectively to treat larger veins. The Photoderm 
Vasculight machine operator can alternate between IPL or laser settings. The machine itself 
can also provide the operator with recommended settings based on the patient's skin type and 
the type oflesion (small, medium or deep) that is being treated. The operator may accept 
these settings or enter different ones. When the treatment is completed, information about 
each patient's treatment is stored in the machine's computer and can be retrieved later and 
printed at any time. These records contain patient identifying information, skin type, date 
and site of treatment, and the settings/figures for wavelength, fluence, pulse duration and 
number. The operator can also type narrative information under sections describing 
"Immediate response" and "Note." 

6. Respondent and Vina Basile both received training on the operation and use of 
the PhotoDerm V asculight from the manufacturer. Both operated the machine. Vina Basile 
was VCEC's only officer and sole shareholder. Respondent was a non-salaried employee of 
VCEC. His duties as the corporation's medical director were to obtain patient histories, 
conduct physical examinations and determine whether individuals were viable candidates for 
cosmetic procedures. After obtaining the patient's Fitzpatrick skin typing he would 
determine the appropriate IPL or laser settings for patients. Respondent also had sole 
responsibility for preparing and submitting patient medical evaluations and for setting fees. 
There were times when Vina Basile used the machine on patients without respondent also 
being present. Respondent would be available to her at those times by telephone or pager so 
that she could discuss any patient treatment matters with him. After VCEC moved to 
Modesto, Vina Basile ceased providing PhotoDerm Vasculight treatment to patients. 
Respondent and VCEC opted instead to hire registered nurses to operate the machine. 
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7. Respondent did not apply for nor did he receive a fictitious name permit from the 
Board to use the name "Vein and Cosmetic Enhancement Center." He did file a fictitious 
business name statement with the Monterey County Clerk for "The Vein & Cosmetic 
Enhancement Center of Monterey" on December 23, 1998. Respondent was unaware of the 
requirement that he also have a fictitious name permit issued by the Board and he apparently 
complied with Board requirements when made aware of his obligation. There was no 
evidence that patients were unaware ofrespondent's involvement or affiliation with VCEC. 
His name was prominently featured on a brochure detailing information about VCEC. His 
name also appeared on a separate VCEC list of fees for different services. 

Patient S.S. 

8. Patient S.S. came to VCEC on February 19, 1999, to inquire about 
treatment/removal of varicose veins for aesthetic reasons. She met with both respondent and 
Vina Basile. She was shown a video about the PhotoDerm Vasculight treatment and decided 
to go forward with the procedure. Her Fitzpatrick Skin Type was determined to be category 
III and a test strip was run to confirm that her skin would respond to treatment. On February 
20, she was provided with an informed consent form which she reviewed and signed. The 
form specified: "I understand that there is a possibility ofrare side effects such as scarring 
and permanent discoloration, as well as short term effects such as reddening, mild burning, 
temporary unsightly bruising, and temporary discoloration of skin." Her first treatment was 
on February 20, 1999. Patient S.S. received laser and IPL treatment that day on the front and 
back of her legs. Respondent set the fluence at 125.2 J/cm2 and the pulse duration at 8.5. 
Respondent and Vina Basile were both present during the procedure. Notes for that 
treatment indicate "Cat-scratch effect present throughout" which was the desired result. A 
second appointment was scheduled for patient S.S. for March 19, 1999, for additional 
treatment. It is usual to wait 4 - 6 weeks between treatments. 

Patient S.S. returned on March 19. Records for that date indicate that she was treated 
with the laser on the front of both legs. There is a handwritten notation by respondent that 
she had developed bJisters on the previous treatment Respondent reduced the fluence to 112 
J/cm2 and increased the pulse duration to 10. He made these adjustments in response to her 
comments about blistering. The resulting change reduced the impact upon her blood vessels 
by at least 25 percent, an appropriate adjustment in her case. 

Patient S.S. was also treated on March 22, 1999, this time on the back of her legs. 
The laser settings were identical to that used on March 19. She experienced severe pain and 
was told that it was because the back of her legs were more sensitive. She endured the pain 
until it became too much and she then asked to have the procedure stopped. Respondent 
avers that he provided the treatment for patient S.S. on March 22. As a result of that 
treatment patient S.S. was blistered and burned on the back ofboth legs. Three other patients 
were burned that same day, including Vina Basile. Respondent contacted the manufacturer 
to complain. Representatives of ESC Medical Systems came to the office on May 6, 1999. 
Respondent called patient S.S. to see if she could join them and show her injuries to the 
representatives. Respondent was advised that there were two incompatible software versions 
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within the machine's computer. A loaner machine was provided to him and the PhotoDenn 
V asculight machine was removed, repaired and returned. There have been no similar 
problems with the machine since. It does appear that the problems that occurred on March 
22, 1999, were attributable solely to machine malfunction. There was no evidence of 
operator error. The settings used for patient S.S. were entirely appropriate. 

9. Patient S.S. believes she was burned on March 19, 1999, and she has no 
recollection of being treated on March 22. She believes Vina Basile was the clinician at the 
time that she was burned. Patient S.S. was contacted by a VCEC employee, Ronnie, on 
March 25, 1999. He noted in her records that she reported being burned and blistered on all 
areas treated and that she was very upset. On April 21, 1999, respondent prescribed Keflex, 
500 mg, for her wounds. She was advised that the redness of her burns, but not the scarring, 
could be minimized by additional IPL treatment. Vena Basile was involved in this aspect of 
her IPL treatment. Patient S.S. received IPL treatment on June 4, and again on July 16 and 
28, 1999. Respondent also performed sclerotherapy on both of patient S.S. 'slower 
extremities on July 16, 1999. The final IPL treatment was on August 26, 1999. Both 
respondent and Vena Basile were involved. 

10. On October 17, 2000, patient S.S. appeared in Monterey County Superior 
Court, Small Claims Division (Case No. MAR 115369) seeking compensation for the burns 
received during her treatment with respondent. Respondent submitted a declaration that he 
signed under penalty of perjury in which he stated: ''Vina Basile, my spouse, is employed by 
me as the office manager and technician. Mrs. Basile is a trained technician and administers 
Photoderm ®PL to patients for treatment of vascular lesions. Mrs. Basile administered 
Photoderm ®PL to plaintiff [patient S.S.] on each of the six occasions when plaintiff 
underwent the treatment, including the March 22, 1999 session that plaintiff claims left her 
with bums." 

11. On November 2, 2000, the Monterey County Medical Society sent respondent a 
letter advising him that only licensed individuals could treat patients with an IPL device. 
Respondent sought legal counsel on this issue and was led to believe that it was just one 
opinion in what was still a gray area. He avers that he had also called the Board earlier in 
January 1999, and that he was advised at that time that there were no regulations governing 
this area. By February 2001, he determined to close the Carmel VCEC office and have Vina 
Basile cease further treatment ofpatients. He arranged to have a registered nurse operate the 
machine after it was moved to Modesto. He decided not to hire a registered nurse while 
VCEC was still in Carmel because he knew that he would soon be moving the office to 
Modesto. 

Dishonesty/Making False Statements/General Unprofessional Conduct 

12. Complainant contends that respondent engaged in dishonest and corrupt 
practices when he signed a declaration under penalty ofperjury in the Monterey County 
Small Claims Court indicating that Vina Basile performed all treatments on patient S.S. 
Complainant also believes that respondent made false entries into the medical records for 
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patient S.S. when he made a handwritten entry for March 19, 1999, that she had developed 
blisters during her previous treatment. This entry was not signed or dated. And complainant 
contends that respondent made a false entry in patient S.S. 's medical records indicating that 
she had been treated on March 22, 1999. 

These allegations were not supported by the evidence. The declaration submitted in 
small claims court was drafted by an attorney retained by respondent and given to him for 
review and signature at the time of the small claims hearing. Respondent avers that he did 
not review it carefully before he signed it and that he was not aware that it stated that Vina 
Basile, and not respondent, had treated patient S.S. He points out that the issue in the small 
claims action had nothing to do with who treated patient S.S. Rather, the small claims case 
was based on negligence theory and respondent's defense was that injury to patient S.S. was 
caused by equipment malfunction and not by any treatment that fell below the standard of 
care. His defense had nothing to do with who treated patient S.S. and he had no apparent 
motive at that time to make a false statement about his involvement, or lack of involvement, 
in her care. The error was not material to the small claims court action. Respondent 
consistently stated during the Board's investigation, and also at hearing, that he treated 
patient S.S. at the time she was burned. It does not appear that respondent knew that the 
declaration that he signed was false when he signed it. Even if he was careless or should 
have known that the declaration was inaccw-ate, allegations relating to dishonesty and the 
making of false statements must be supported by evidence that the person knew that the 
statements were false when made. Complainant has not met this bw-den. 

13. It was not established that respondent's handwritten entry into the computer 
generated records for patient S.S. 's March 19, 1999 treatment constituted dishonesty or the 
making of false statements. Respondent wrote on that date that patient S.S. had developed 
blisters on the previous treatment. His comments related back to her February 20, 1999 
treatment. Better practice would be for him to have also signed and dated his notations by 
hand, but his failure to do so does not mean that he was dishonest or that he made false 
statements. On March 19, 1999, respondent did reduce the fluence from 125.2 to 112.0 
J/cm2

, and he increased the pulse duration from 8.5 to 10. These actions were in apparent 
response to information reported to him from patient S.S. Her developing blisters during her 
previous treatment would have prompted such adjustments. Respondent explains that he 
handwrote the entry in the box reserved for notes during her March 19, 1999 treatment. He 
did not feel it was necessary to also initial or date his notes. His handwriting was 
recognizable to all in his office. Respondent provided a copy ofpatient S.S. 's records to her 
at her request. Her copy did not contain these handwritten notes. Respondent explains that 
this was because she was not provided a photocopy ofrecords, but instead a new record of 
her treatment was printed off data stored within the machine's computer. 

14. It was also not established that respondent made dishonest or false statements 
regarding treatment of patient S.S. on March 22, 1999. Complainant relies primarily upon 
patient S.S. 's recollection ofbeing treated only on March 19, 1999, and the normal four to 
six week interval between treatments. Records for March 19 show that patient S.S. was 
treated only on the front of her legs. The records include an illustration of where treatment 
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was administered on a I ½" x 2" figurine. The ]eft and right thighs and shanks are pictured 
and referenced on March 19, while the back of the left and right thighs and ca1ves are 
pictured and referenced in the March 22 records. Others, including Vina Basi]e, were burned 
on March 22 and this appears to be the only date that patients were burned during treatment. 
Phone calls were initiated by the office to patients treated on March 22, 1999, including to 
patient S.S. She was contacted by VCEC employee Ronnie who noted in her patient records 
that he contacted her on March 25, 1999, and that she had been "burned b]istered in all areas 
treated." Patient S.S. has only complained of injury to the back of her legs, consistent with 
her being treated on March 22, 1999. 

By reason of the above, it was not established that respondent engaged in dishonesty, 
that he made false entries into the medical records for patient S.S. or that he otherwise 
engaged in general unprofessional conduct. 

Inadequate and/or Inaccurate Medical Records 

15. Complainant alleges that respondent failed to maintain custody and control of 
patient medica1 records, that respondent failed to create adequate medical records of patients 
being medically evaluated and given vein treatments, that respondent's handwritten medica] 
record entries for March 19, 1999, were inadequate and that his March 22, 1999 medical 
records were false. 

It was not established that respondent failed to maintain custody and control ofpatient 
medical records. Respondent testified that he retained control and custody ofall patient 
medical records and that he was unaware of medical records ever being disseminated to 
unauthorized persons. When the VCEC Carmel office closed, patient medical records were 
moved to Modesto. They were not housed with Vina Basile nor did they become part of 
VCEC's corporate records. There was no evidence to the contrary. There was also no 
evidence that he failed to create adequate medical records ofpatients being medically 
evaluated and treated for vein treatments. 

Respondent's handwritten medical record entries for March 19, 1999, were discussed 
in Finding 13 with regard to dishonesty/false statement allegations. Complainant also 
contends that the standard of practice for medical recordkeeping requires that any subsequent 
entries be dated and at least initialed ifnot signed. Complainant is not satisfied that 
handwritten entries made within the confines of a computer generated response field are 
appropriate because a subsequent treating clinician would not absolutely correlate the 
handwritten notation with the computer generated date. Complainant ca1led as its only 
medical expert witness John Stuart Nelson, M.D., Ph.D. He is a professor within the 
Departments of Surgery, Dermatology and Biomedical Engineering at the University of 
California, Irvine. He is also the Associate Medical Director of the Beckman Laser Institute 
and Medical Clinic. Dr. Nelson notes that the standard of care requires physicians to 
document within medical records what the IPL and laser treatment parameters were, the date 
and time of treatment, and to sign it. If subsequent notations are made, the physician needs 
to put the date and time on the record where the notations are made, and then initial the 
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comments to show who was responsible for making the modifications. Dating and signing 
are required in every case. Dr. Nelson was shown respondent's March 19, 1999 handwritten 
entries. Because he does not know who wrote it, he cannot say whether it falls within the 
standard ofcare. Respondent characterizes his entries as being contemporaneous with the 
March 19, 1999 treatment, not subsequent notations, and purposely placed within the March 
19 computer-generated response field. 

It was not established that respondent made the questioned entries subsequent to 
the March 19, 1999 treatment. Had this been the case a handwritten date and author's 
initials/signature would have been required. Dr. Nelson was unable to comment on whether 
the entry fell below the standard of care. For these reasons it was not established that 
respondent failed to make/maintain proper medical records with regard to the March 19, 
1999 handwritten entry. Additional allegations regarding the falsity of the March 22, 1999 
medical records were previously addressed above in Finding 14. 

Aiding and Abetting the Unlicensed Practice ofMedicine 

16. This is a question of law, with further discussion reserved for Legal 
Conclusions. Prior to February 200 l, respondent did not know or believe that only licensed 
individuals could use the PhotoDerm Vasculight machine. He relied largely upon 
information received from the machine's manufacturer, ESC Medical Systems. Mitchel Paul 
Goldman, M.D., testified as an expert witness on behalf ofrespondent. Dr. Goldman is 
board certified in dermatology and cosmetic surgery. He is an Associate Clinical Professor 
in Medicine/Dermatology at the University of California, San Diego Medical Center. 
Dr. Goldman did much of the development and investigation work on IPL and he started 
ESC Medical Systems, now called Lumenis. He is licensed to practice medicine in six states, 
including California. 

Dr. Goldman notes that there was confusion in California in the late 1990s over 
whether unlicensed individuals could operate the machines. California was unique in that 
other states allowed unlicensed individuals to administer IPL. In Dr. Goldman's own 
practice and other medical practices in California ofwhich he was aware, medical assistants 
were administering IPL and similar treatments such as electrolysis. Dr. Goldman asked the 
Board for guidance on this issue and he received a response sometime in 2000 indicating that 
the Board viewed IPL as a laser device. He believes that there was no clear guidance on this 
issue until around the time that respondent changed his practice in early 2001.2 

Cost Recovery. 

2 
Complainant made a motion, post hearing, that official notice be taken of the Board's January 1998 

Action Report which sets forth the Board's view that only licensed personnel may use lasers and that this does not 
include medical assistants. This motion was denied as untimely. There was no evidence at hearing that respondent 
was made aware of the information contained in this Action Report over the relevant period that he allowed Vina 
Basile to administer IPUlaser treatments. 
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17. The Board has incurred $4,410.82 as its investigation costs. This is for the 
four-year period 2000 - 2003. An additional $1,425 was incurred for review/hearing 
preparation and $40.35 for transcribing.3 The Board's total request is $5,876 as reasonable 
costs in connection with its investigation and prosecution of this matter. No costs for 
attorney fees incurred by the Board were included in the record. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Unlicensed Medical Practice 

1. Respondent is charged with aiding and/or abetting the unlicensed practice of 
medicine. The primary issue is whether unlicensed individuals can administer IPL or laser 
treatments to patients. 

The scope of medical practice is defined by statute. It cannot be expanded by 
consideration of practitioners' knowledge, skill, experience or what is taught to practitioners 
in schools and colleges. (See People v. Mangiagli (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d Supp. 935,939; 
Crees v. California State Board ofMedical Examiners (1963) 213 Ca1.App.2d 195, 204; 
Magit v. Board ofMedical Examiners (1961) 57 Cal.2d 74, 85.) Neither can the scope of 
medical practice be determined by the practices which have developed in -the medical 
profession and are allegedly common. (Crees v. California State Board ofMedical 
Examiners, supra, 213 Cal.App.2d at pp. 207-208; Magit v. Board ofMedical Examiners, 
supra, 57 Cal.2d at pp. 85-86.) The custom and practice of a particular industry or 
profession is not controlling in determining the intent of the legislature. (Jacobsen v. Board 
ofChiropractic Examiners (1959) 169 Cal.App.2d 389,395; Bendix Forest Products Corp. 
v. Division ofOccupational Safety and Health (1979) 25 Cal.3d 465, 471.) Thus, statutory 
interpretation is purely a question oflaw. 

The fundamental rule of statutory construction is that a court should ascertain the 
intent of the legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law. (T.M. Cobb Co. v. 
Superior Court (1984) 36 cal.3d 273, 277.) Reference is first made to the words of the 
statute. They are to be construed in context of the nature and obvious purpose of the statute 
where they appear. An attempt is to be made to give effect to the usual and ordinary import 
of the language and to avoid making any language mere surplusage. (Palos Verdes Faculty 
Assn. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District (1978) 21 Cal.3d 650, 658-659.) 
Ordinarily, if the statutory language is clear and unambiguous, there is no need for judicial 
construction. (California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333, 
340.) 

2. The relevant statute in this case is Business and Professions Code section 2052, 
subdivision (a), which provides as follows: 

3 
Complainant withdrew requests for $2535.04 in expert costs at the time of hearing. 
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... [ A ]ny person who practices or attempts to practice, or who 
advertises or holds himself or herself out as practicing, any system or 
mode of treating the sick or afflicted in this state, or who diagnoses, 
treats, operates for, or prescribes for any ailment, blemish, defonnity, 
disease, disfigurement, disorder, injury, or other physical or mental 
condition of any person, without having at the time of doing a valid, 
unrevoked, or unsuspended certificate as provided in this chapter or 
without being authorized to perform the act pursuant to a certificate 
obtained in accordance with some other provision of law is guilty of a 
public offense, ... 

Companion section 2051 of the Business and Professions Code authorizes a physician 
certificate holder "to use drugs or devices in or upon human beings and to sever or penetrate 
the tissues ofhuman beings and to use any and all other methods in the treatment of diseases, 
injuries, deformities, and other physical and mental conditions." 

It is clear that the legislature intended to allow only those holding certain certificates 
to treat blemishes, or other physical conditions. (Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 2052, subd. (a).) It is 
also clear that included within the scope of medical practice is the physician's authority "to 
penetrate the tissues of human beings and to use any and all other methods" in the treatment 
of physical conditions. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2051.) IPL and laser treatment fall within the 
ambit of these statutes. These medical devices are designed to treat blemishes or physical 
conditions involving the veins and skin. Human tissue is penetrated anywhere from 1 to 6 
mm depending upon the machine setting. And such tissue penetration is not without 
attendant risks. The informed consent form warned the patient of the possibility of rare side 
effects such as scarring and permanent discoloration, as well as short term effects such as 
reddening, mild burning, temporary unsightly bruising, and temporary discoloration of skin. 
These negative outcomes were confirmed by medical expert John Stuart Nelson, M.D., and 
also by the experience ofpatient S.S. In short, the use of IPL and laser clearly involves 
penetration of human tissue and therefore falls within the scope of medical practice. 

3. Respondent agrees that Business and Professions Code section 2052 is the 
governing statute. He contends rather that medical "practice" is a term of art and that 
unlicensed medical assistants are pennitted to provide adjunctive and technical supportive 
services to physicians under authority of Business and Professions Code section 2069. 
Subdivision (a)(l) of Business and Professions Code section 2069 provides: 
"Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, a medical assistant may administer medication 
only by intradermal, subcutaneous, or intramuscular injections and perform skin tests and 
additional technical supportive services upon the specific authorization and supervision of a 
licensed physician and surgeon or a licensed podiatrist." "Specific authorization" means a 
specific written order prepared by the supervising physician authorizing the procedures to be 
performed and placed in the patient's medical record. (Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 2069, subd. 
(b)(2).) "Supervision" must be by one ''who shall be physically present in the treatment 
facility during the performance of those procedures." (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2069, subd. 
(b)(3).) "Technical supportive services" is defined as "simple routine medical tasks and 
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procedures that may be safely performed by a medical assistant who has limited training and 
who functions under the supervision of a license physician and surgeon .... " (Bus. & Prof. 
Code, § 2069, subd. (b)(4).) Regulations set forth specific technical supportive services that 
can be performed by medical assistants, incJuding administration of medications orally, 
sublingually, topically, vaginally or rectally; performing electrocardiogram, 
electroencephalogram or plethysmography tests; application and removal ofbandages and 
dressings and certain orthopedic appliances; removal of sutures or staples from superficial 
incisions or lacerations, performing ear lavage; and collection by non-invasive techniques 
specimens for testing. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1366, subd. (b).) 

Respondent notes that medical assistants are allowed by law to perform procedures 
at least as invasive as IPL or laser treatments, including administration ofmedication by 
intramuscular injections. He contends that medical assistants who are merely providing 
adjunctive services to a physician's medical practice and who are not practicing a particular 
profession-that is to say, they are not independently exercising discretion and specialized 
training to prescribe and implement a course of action - are not practicing medicine. (PM & 
R Associates v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd. (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 357.) Respondent 
believes Vina Basile's administration of IPL and laser treatment should be viewed in this 
same light. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 2069 carefully limits the type of, and 
manner by which medical assistants perform certain procedures. In al1 cases the procedures 
must be performed while certain approved supervisors are physically present in the treatment 
facility. Respondent was not always physically present when Vina Basile administered IPL 
and laser treatments tQ patients. The tasks performed by medical assistants are to be "simple 
routine medical tasks and medical procedures" that may be performed by one who has 
limited training. In some respects, Vina Basile performed in a strictly adjunctive capacity to 
respondent. Respondent, and not Vina Basile, was responsible for making overall treatment 
decisions. For example, it was respondent who obtained patient histories, performed 
physical examinations, determined whether patients were appropriate candidates for 
treatment and who determined appropriate machine settings. Vina Basile exercised no 
independent discretion and she had not authority in these areas. Yet it was Vina Basile who 
was 100 percent shareholder and sole corporate officer for VCEC. It was her business. 
Importantly, the treatment was not ancillary to respondent's workup or diagnosis of a 
patient's condition. Instead, it was the primary treatment mode sought by patients seeking 
removal of unsightly varicose veins or other cosmetic blemishes. In that regard it differs 
from most, ifnot all, of the ''technical supportive services" routinely performed by medical 
assistants. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1366, subd. (b).) When Vina Basile provided 
IPL/laser treatment to patients, particularly when respondent was absent from the facility, she 
was not performing adjunctive services for respondent. She engaged in the unlicensed 
practice of medicine. 

Respondent points out that intradermal, subcutaneous or intramuscular injections 
performed by medical assistants involve more penetration of human tissue than IPL or laser. 
However, these are limited exceptions, set forth in statute, to the general rule limiting those 
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who are authorized to penetrate tissue for medical purposes. And even before medical 
assistants can perform intramuscular, subcutaneous and intradermal injections, or 
venipuncture for the purposes of withdrawing blood, they are required to complete minimum 
training (IO hours for each of the different procedures) and to demonstrate proficiency to 
their supervising physicians. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1366.1.) No such regulations are in 
place to ensure that medical assistants operating IPL/laser machines are adequately trained. 
The training received by Vina Basile from ESC Medical Systems may have been adequate, 
but it is irrelevant to the question ofwhether there is a legislative intent to include procedures 
such as IPL/laser within the definition of "technical supportive services" that can be 
performed by medical assistants. That simply does not appear to be the case at this time. 
Absent further legislative authority and/or regulatory action, medical assistants cannot 
legally perform IPL/laser tl'.eatments on patients. 

5. Respondent aided and/or abetted the unlicensed practice of medicine by allowing 
Vina Basile to use the IPL/laser to treat patients. Business and Professions Code section 
2264 provides: "The employing, directly or indirectly, the aiding, or the abetting of any 
unlicensed person ... to engage in the practice of medicine or any other mode of treating the 
sick or afflicted which requires a license to practice constitutes unprofessional conduct." A 
violation of section 2264 does not require a showing of either knowledge or intent on the part 
of the practitioner. (Khan v. Medical Board (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1834, 1844-1845.) The 
objective of section 2264 is the protection of the public from certain forms of treatment by 
unlicensed and presumably unqualified persons. (Newhouse v. Board ofOsteopathic 
Examiners (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 728, 734.) 

For these reasons, cause for disciplinary actions exists under Business and Professions 
Code section 2264. Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct by aiding and/or abetting 
the unlicensed practice of medicine by Vina Basile. 

6. Advertising Without Use ofName or Fictitious Name Permit. Cause for 
disciplinary action exists under Business and Professions Code sections 2272 and/or 2285, 
by reason of the matters set forth in Finding 7. Respondent engaged in advertising without 
the use of his own name and/or without a fictitious name pennit issued by the Board. 

7. Dishonesty/Making False Statements/General Unprofessional Conduct. No 
cause for disciplinary action exists under Business and Professions Code sections 2234, 2261 
and 2234, subdivision ( e ), by reason of the matters set forth in Findings 12 through 14. 

8. Inadequate and/or Inaccurate Medical Records. No cause for disciplinary action 
exists under Business and Professions Code section 2266, by reason of the matters set forth 
in Finding 15. 

9. Under Business and Professions Code section 125.3, the Board may request the 
administrative law judge to direct any licentiate found to have committed a violation of the 
licensing act to pay the Board a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and 
enforcement of the case. The Board has incurred costs of$5,876 in connection with its 
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investigation and enforcement of this case. The Board must not assess the full costs of 
investigation and prosecution when to do so will unfairly penalize a licensee who has 
committed some misconduct, but who has used the hearing process to obtain dismissal of 
other charges or a reduction in the severity of the discipline imposed. The Board must 
consider the licensee's "subjective good faith belief in the merits of his or her position" and 
whether the licensee has raised a "co]orable challenge" to the proposed discipline. 
(Zuckerman v. Board ofChiropractic Examiners (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32, 45.) Such factors 
have been considered in this matter. Respondent has successfully defended against 
alJegations based on dishonesty, making false statements, general unprofessional conduct and 
inadequate and/or inaccurate medical records. The focus of this case was largely on 
allegations relating to his aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice of medicine, an issue to 
which he raised a colorable challenge. An adjustment of costs to $4,000 would fairly and 
equitably account for these several factors. Documentation of attorney costs was not 
submitted. 

10. Board disciplinary guidelines for aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice of 
medicine call for a minimum penalty of stayed revocation and five years probation. At the 
time that the offense occurred, Board disciplinary guidelines called for a minimum penalty of 
stayed revocation and three years probation for this offense. The matters set forth in 
Findings 11 and 16 were considered. There may have been some confusion over whether 
Vina Basile could lawfully provide IPL/laser treatments to patients, but by November 2000, 
respondent was made aware of continued concerns over this practice by the Monterey 
County Medical Society, and he should have sought definitive guidance from the Board at 
that time. When he did determine that only licensed personnel should operate the machine, 
he deferred hiring a registered nurse until after he moved to Modesto. He allowed Vina 
Basile to perform IPL/laser treatment at a time when he understood her authority to do so 
was, at best, uncertain. He also allowed her to provide such treatment when he was absent 
from the facility. Disciplinary action is appropriate under these circumstances. Protection of 
the public does not require more than the minimum penalty of stayed revocation and three 
years probation. Respondent's violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 2285 
(Fictitious Name Violation) is viewed as a technical violation. 

ORDER 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G-74601 issued to respondent Joseph F. 
Basile, M.D. is revoked pursuant to Legal Conclusions 5 and 6, jointly; and Legal 
Conclusion 5 individually. However, revocation is stayed and respondent is placed on 
probation for three (3) years upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. Notification. Prior to engaging in the practice of medicine 
Respondent shall provide a true copy of the Decision and 
Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer 
at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended 
to respondent, at any other facility where respondent engages in 
the practice ofmedicine, including all physician and locum 
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tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief 
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends 
malpractice insurance coverage to respondent. Respondent shall 
submit proof of compliance to the Division or its designee 
within 15 calendar days. This condition shall apply to any 
change in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier. 

2. Supervision of Physician Assistants. During probation, 
respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants. 

3. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and 
local laws, all rules governing the practice of medicine in 
California and remain in full compliance with any court ordered 
criminal probation, payments, and other orders. 

4. Quarterly Declarations. Respondent shall submit quarterly 
declarations under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the 
Division, stating whether there has been compliance with all the 
conditions ofprobation. Respondent shall submit quarterly 
declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end of the 
preceding quarter. 

5. Probation Unit Compliance. Respondent shall comply with the 
Division's probation unit. Respondent shall, at all times, keep 
the Division informed ofrespondent's business and residence 
addresses. Changes of such addresses sha11 be immediately 
communicated in writing to the Division or its designee. Under 
no circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of 
record, except as allowed by Business and Professions Code 
section 2021 (b). Respondent shall not engage in the practice of 
medicine in respondent's place of residence. Respondent shall 
maintain a current and renewed California physician's and 
surgeon's license. 

Respondent shall immediately inform the Division or its 
designee, in writing, of travel to any areas outside the 
jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, 
more than thirty (30) calendar days. 

6. Interview with the Division or Its Designee. Respondent shall 
be available in person for interviews either at respondent's place 
ofbusiness or at the probation unit office, with the Division or 
its designee upon request at various intervals and either with or 
without prior notice throughout the term of probation. 
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7. Residing or Practicing Out-of-State. In the event respondent 
should leave the State ofCalifornia to reside or to practice 
respondent shall notify the Division or its designee in writing 
30 calendar days prior to the dates ofdeparture and return. 
Non-practice is defined as any period of time exceeding thirty 
calendar days in which respondent is not engaging in any 
activities defined in sections 2051 and 2052 of the Business and 
Professions Code. 

All time spent in an intensive training program outside the State 
ofCalifornia which has been approved by the Division or its 
designee shall be considered as time spent in the practice of 
medicine within the State. A Board-ordered suspension of 
practice shall not be considered as a period ofnon-practice. 
Periods of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside 
California will not apply to the reduction of the probationary 
term. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or practice 
outside California will relieve respondent of the responsibility to 
comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the 
exception of this condition and the following terms and 
conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; Probation Unit 
Compliance; and Cost Recovery. 

Respondent's license shall be automatically cancelled if 
respondent's periods of temporary or permanent residence or 
practice outside California totals two years. However, 
respondent's license shall not be cancelled as long as respondent 
is residing and practicing medicine in another state of the United 
States and is on active probation with the medical licensing 
authority of that state, in which case the two year period shall 
begin on the date probation is completed or terminated in that 
state. 

8. Failure to Practice Medicine - California Resident. In the event 
respondent resides in the State of California and for any reason 
respondent stops practicing medicine in California, respondent 
shall notify the Division or its designee in writing within 30 
calendar days prior to the dates ofnon-practice and return to 
practice. Any period ofnon-practice within California, as 
defined in this condition, will not apply to the reduction of the 
probationary term and does not relieve respondent of the 
responsibility to comply with the terms and conditions of 
probation. Non-practice is defined as any period of time 
exceeding thirty calendar days in which respondent is not 
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engaging in any activities defined in sections 2051 and 2052 of 
the Business and Professions Code. 

All time spent in an intensive training program which has been 
approved by the Division or its designee shall be considered 
time spent in the practice of medicine. For purposes of this 
condition, non-practice due to a Board-ordered suspension or in 
compliance with any other condition of probation, shall not be 
considered a period of non-practice. 

Respondent's license shall be automatically cancelled if 
respondent resides in California and for a total of two years, 
fails to engage in California in any of the activities described in 
Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052. 

9. Violation ofProbation. Failure to fully comply with any term or 
condition of probation is a violation ofprobation. Ifrespondent 
violates probation in any respect, the Division, after giving 
respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke 
probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. 
Ifan Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation, or an Interim 
Suspension Order is filed against respondent during probation, 
the Division shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is 
final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the 
matter is final. 

10. Cost Recovery. Within 90 calendar days from the effective date 
of the Decision or other period agreed to by the Division or its 
designee, respondent shall reimburse the Division the amount of 
$4,000 for its investigative and prosecution costs. The filing of 
bankruptcy or period of non-practice by respondent shall not 
relieve respondent his obligation to reimburse the Division for 
its costs. 

11. License Surrender. Following the effective date of this 
Decision, if respondent ceases practicing due to retirement, 
health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and 
conditions of probation, respondent may request the voluntary 
surrender of respondent's license. The Division reserves the 
right to evaluate respondent's request and to exercise its 
discretion whether or not to grant the request, or to take any 
other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the 
circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, 
respondent shall within 15 calendar days deliver respondent's 
wallet and wall certificate to the Division or its designee and 
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respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will 
no longer be subject to the terms and conditions ofprobation 
and the surrender ofrespondent's license shall be deemed 
disciplinary action. 

If respondent re-applies for a medical license, the application 
shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked 
certificate. 

12. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs 
associated with probation monitoring each and every year of 
probation, as designated by the Division, which may be adjusted 
on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical 
Board of California and delivered to the Division or its designee 
no later than January 31 of each calendar year. Failure to pay 
costs within 30 calendar days of the due date is a violation of 
probation. 

13. Completion ofProbation. Respondent shall comply with all 
financial obligations (e.g., cost recovery, restitution, probation 
costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the completion of 
probation. Upon completion successful of probation, 
respondent's certificate shall be fully restored. 

DATED: July 16, 2004 
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Office of Administrative Hearings 
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